LEGISLATIVE BILL 31

Approved by the Governor February 27, 1981

Introduced by Vickers, 38

AN ACT to amend section 16-667.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to cities of the first class; to change procedures for the formation of districts; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 16-667.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

16-667.01. Upon formation by city ordinance of sewerage, drainage, and water service districts as described by section 16-667, <u>the city shall mail copies</u> of such city ordinance and this section to the owners of the record title of any property abutting upon the streets, avenues, or alleys, or parts thereof, which are within such district within twenty calendar days of the passage of the ordinance. The owners of the record title representing more than fifty per cent of the front footage of the property abutting upon the streets, avenues, or alleys, or parts thereof which are within such a proposed district may, by petition, stop formation of such a district. Such written protest shall be submitted to the city council or clerk within twenty thirty calendar days after publication of notice concerning the ordinance in a newspaper of general circulation in the city. Publication of such notice shall follow within ten calendar days after passage of such an ordinance. The mailing notice requirement of this section shall be satisfied by mailing a copy of the ordinance and this section by United States mail to the last-known address of the owners of the record title.

Sec. 2. That original section 16-667.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.

-1-